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THE COUNTY OF BROWN
BROWNWOOD, TEXAS

March 31, 2025

Honorable Mike Smith, District Judge, 35% Judicial District
Honorable Shane Britton, County Judge

Honorable Kirk Chastain, Commissioner, Precinct #1
Honorable Joel Kelton, Commissioner, Precinct #2
Honorable David Reid, Commissioner, Precinct #3
Honorable Larry Traweek, Commissioner, Precinct #4

Citizens of Brown County:

| have prepared the accompanying balance sheets of all funds of Brown County, Texas as of September
30, 2024, and the statements of revenues, transfers, expenditures, and changes in fund balances and
supporting schedules for all funds for the year then ended.

The accompanying financial statements and schedules present fairly the financial position of the various
funds of Brown County on the modified accrual basis on September 30, 2024. and the results of
operations of such funds for the year then ended. These statements were prepared on the GAAP basis of
accounting.

The accompanying Combined Balance Sheet — All Fund Types and Account Groups, as of September
30, 2024, Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance, for the year
then ended, and Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in fund Balance -
Budget (GAAP BASIS) and actual — All Governmental Fund Types, for the year then ended, have been
prepared from the books and records of Brown County, Texas.

| am not independent in regard to the financial statements enclosed. The office of County Auditor is an
appointed office, paid by the county to establish internal controls within the various departments of the
county, evaluate these controls to various departments of the county, maintain the financial books and
records of the county, prepare budget comparisons and financial statements of the county, and assist in
preparation of the annual budget of the county.

The County Auditor's office is responsible for both the accuracy of the presented data and the
completeness and fairness of the presentations, including all disclosures. The data presented is accurate
in all material aspects and is presented in a manner that fairly sets forth the financial position and results
of operation of the County. Brown County has established a comprehensive internal control framework
that is designed both to protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile
sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the Brown County financial statements in conformity
with GAAP. Internal accounting controls are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance
of the safeguarding of assets against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and reliable financial



records for preparing financial statements and maintaining accountability for assets. The concept of
reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be
derived.

This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report consists of three parts:

1) The Introductory Section includes a list of Principal Officials, Organizational Chart, and transmittal
information that highlights significant aspects of financial operations during the year.

2) The Financial Section includes Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") basic financial
statements, related notes and supplemental financial data.

3) The Statistical Section includes several schedules including individual fund balance sheets and
budget analysis.

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement.

We are pleased to present the following schedules and financial statements for your information. If you
have questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office at any time.

Sincerely,

%Wi N

Jennifer B. Robison, CPA
Brown County Auditor
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BROWN COUNTY
200 S. Broadway, Brownwood, Texas
COUNTY and DISTRICT OFFICIALS

September 30, 2024

Primary County Officials
Shane Britton -- Brown County Judge
Gary Worley -- Commissioner, Precinct #1
Joel Kelton -- Commissioner, Precinct #2
Wayne Shaw -- Commissioner, Precinct #3
Larry Traweek -- Commissioner, Precinct #4
Sam Moss -- Brown County Court at Law Judge
Jennifer Broughton -- Brown County Attorney
Vance Hill -- Sheriff
Mitchell Jacobson -- Justice of the Peace, Precinct #1
Harold Hogan -- Justice of the Peace, Precinct #2
Bryan Thompson -- Justice of the Peace, Precinct #3

Teodoro Perez
Sharon Ferguson
Christine Pentecost
Ann Krpoun
Jennifer D. Robison

Mike Smith
Michael Murray
Cheryl Jones

-- Justice of the Peace, Precinct #4
-- County Clerk

-- Tax Assessor-Collector

-- County Treasurer

-- County Auditor

Primary 35" District Officials

-- 35" District Judge
-- 35" District Attorney
-- 35" District Clerk



Brown County Organizational Chart
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FINANCIAL SECTION



Profile of the Government

Brown County operates under a county judge/commissioners court type of government
as provided for by state statute. The County receives funding from local, state and
federal government sources and must comply with the requirements of these funding
source entities. However, the County is not included in any other governmental
"reporting entity" as defined in Section 2100, Government Accounting and Financial
Reporting Standards.

Profile of the County

Brown County, located in Central Texas, is 156 miles northwest of Austin and 167 miles
southwest of Dallas. Brown County covers 944 square miles. Brownwood, the County Seat,
is considered a micropolitan area. Brown County is home to Lake Brownwood. Local
waterways are the Pecan Bayou and its tributaries and the Colorado River, which forms the
southern boundary of the county. The average low temperature in January is 33° F; the
average high in July is 96°. The growing season lasts 242 days. Rainfall averages 27.42

inches annually.

The county is served by an adequate transportation system, with U.S. highways 67 and 84
crossing from east to west, and 377 and 183 from northeast to southwest. The Atchison,
Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad crosses the state from the northeast to the west through
Brownwood. Communities in Brown County include Early, Bangs, Blanket, Brookesmith,
Cross Cut, Grosvenor, Indian Creek, May, and Zephyr.

Brown County provides a full range of services to its citizens. These services include police
protection, health and social services, public improvements, streets and traffic control,
libraries, and recreation facilities, as well as general administrative services.

Facts Concerning 2024 Governmental Fund Finances

The overall fund balance decreased from 2023 to 2024 by $2,001,209 or approximately
11.85%. This decrease is attributed in part to property added to the tax rolls, excess
delinquent tax payments, lower than expected receipted revenue and various grant income.
Brown County Elected officials and department heads are credited with controlling expenses
and conserving tax payer dollars to lower the overall expenditure rate.



Factors Affecting Financial Condition
When considering Long-term financial planning, there are several pressing issues that will

have a financial impact on the County of Brown and its citizens:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
/)

National Financial Recession

Indigent Defense

Indigent Health Care

Law Enforcement

Governmental Security

Capital Projects for Courthouse Expansion
Covid and ARPA Expenses

Brown County aggressively pursues cost efficient methods to continue to provide the
governmental resources necessary to ensure the public safety, health and welfare while
maintaining current budget levels.



Brown County, Texas
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024
AUDIT CERTIFICATION FORM (ACE)

We have exceeded the $750,000 federal/state expenditure threshold for
the fiscal year referenced above. We will have our Single Audit or

X Program Specific Audit completed and will submit the audit report

within nine (9) months after the end of the audited fiscal year.

We did not exceed the $750,000 federal/state expenditure threshold
for the fiscal year referenced above. A Single Audit or a Program
Specific Audit is not required for this fiscal year. Federal and

State Funds Schedules are indicated below.

__ Federal Funds Schedule =]
Tl “Program Name & CFDA
'CFDA Number Number | | Expenditures
U. S. Department of Justice [ ‘ Texas Attorney General Vine/Appriss 16.575 $18,030.39
U. S. Department of Justice | Texas Emergency Mgmt Federal Emergency Disaster 97.036 $162,955.35
U. S. Department of Justice Bullet Proof Vest Grant 16.607 $430.00
State Criminal Alien Assistance
U.S. Department of Treasury Department of Treasury Program $0.00
U.S. Department of Treasury Department of Treasury CovID $0.00
U.S. Department of Treasury Department of Treasury | ARPA $0.00
[ D e Rl A _ T T T Total Federal Expenditures for the Fiscal Yoar $180,985.74 |

A || Program Name | Number | | Expenditures

Texas Department of | County Transportation Infrastructure CTIF-

Transportation | Fund Grant 01-025 $0.00
fiat SO AT, tate Expenditures for the Fiscal Year $0.00 |
i $180,985.74 |

Jehnifer Shane Britton

Brown County Auditor

Brown County Judge

2131105
{ / Date



Brown County

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

All Funds
For the Year Ended

September 30, 2024

Revenues:

Taxes $
Grants, Subsidies and Loans
Licenses and Permits

Local Shared Revenue

Fees of Office

Fines

Other Revenue

Other Fees

Other Transfers

Fund Balance

20,710,922.10

685,915.75
1,404,949.94
225,520.26
1,267,120.83
357,228.04
838,397.25
421,750.86
(400.00)

Total Revenues $

25,911,405.03

Expenditures

General Administration $
Judicial

Legal

Election

Financial

Tax Administration

Public Facilities

Public Safety
Environmental

Health and Welfare
Cultural and Recreational
Conservation

Debt Service

Transfers

Road Expenses

Violence Prevention

3,253,806.70
3,208,244.03
1,400,374.14
315,548.43
629,825.51
994,186.52
4,588,060.63
5,568,077.65

816,8569.25
387,474.29
249,5652.09
909,442.50
90,260.73
5,179,900.25

321,001.55

Total Expenditures $

27,912,614.27

Net Change in Fund Balances $

Fund Balance
Beginning of Year $

(2,001,209.24)

18,887,707.49

End of Year

$16,886,498.25
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Brown County
Combining Balance Sheet
All Funds

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,922,946.66
Investments - Current 15,488,803.84
Taxes Receivable (3,102,324.70)
Governmental Receivables 25,346.86
Due from Other Funds (1,494,412.68)
Amount to be Provided for Notes Payable 145,972.93

Series 2020 Bonds

Total Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable

13,986,332.91

(207,391.14)

Wages and Salary Payable 325,125.80
Cafeteria Reserve (9,397.70)
Benefits Payable (1,532.35)
Other Notes Payable 120,382.72
Deferred Ad Valorem Tax 3,118,827.36
Due to Others (150,596.54)

Notes Payable
Unearned Revenues
Series 2020 Bonds

(195,252.81)

3,000,165.34

Total Liabilities
Fund Balances
Reserved For:
Debt Service -
Specific Purposes 218,681.22
Right of Way (100,000.00)
Capital Projects -
Unreserved and Undesignated: 2,781,484.12
Total Fund Balances 2,900,165.34
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 2,900,165.34
Fund Balances (18,887,707.49)
Total Revenue (25,911,405.03)
27,912,614.27

Total Expense
Total Fund Equity

Total Liabilities/Equity

(16,886,498.25)

(13,986,332.91)




Brown County
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Governmental Funds*
For the Year Ended
September 30, 2024

General Fund Road and Flood Other Funds** Total Governmental
Funds Funds

Revenues:
Taxes $16,381,377.71 3,079,686.93 1,167,232.13 $ 20,628,296.77
Grants, Subsidies and Loans $685,915.75 685,915.75
Licenses and Permits 65,005.55 1,170,881.51 169,062.88 1,404,949.94
Local Shared Revenue 225,620.26 225,520.26
Fees of Office 701,298.55 565,822.28 1,267,120.83
Fines 357,228.04 357,228.04
Other Revenue 677,196.85 153,979.46 2,083.79 833,260.10
Other Fees 33,145.59 388,605.27 421,750.86
Other Transfers (400.00) (400.00)
Fund Balance =
Total Revenues $ 19,126,688.30 $ 4,404,547.90 $ 2,292,406.35 $ 25,823,642.55
Expenditures
General Administration $ 3,246,215.73 $ 7,590.97 $ 3,253,806.70
Judicial 3,171,098.61 37,145.42 3,208,244.03
Legal 1,292,505.45 29,799.43 1,322,304.88
Election 314,028.12 1,520.31 315,548.43
Financial 629,825.51 629,825.51
Tax Administration 994,186.52 994,186.52
Public Facilities 4,115,814.68 302,138.84 4,417,953.52
Public Safety 4,125,420.54 1,442 657.11 5,668,077.65
Environmental - -
Health and Welfare 766,859.25 50,000.00 816,859.25
Cultural and Recreational 370,498.04 16,976.25 387,474.29
Conservation 249,552.09 249,552 .09
Debt Service 909,442.50 909,442.50
Transfers 90,260.73 90,260.73
Road Expenses 5,009,033.24 170,867.01 5,179,900.25
Violence Prevention - -
Total Expenditures $ 19,276,004.54 $ 5,009,033.24 $ 3,058,398.57 $ 27,343,436.35
Net Change in Fund Balances $ (149,316.24) $ (604,485.34) $ (765,992.22) $ (1,519,793.80)
Fund Balance
Beginning of Year 10,435,171.14 1,796,644.46 6,091,078.95 $ 18,322,894.55
End of Year $10,285,854.90 $1,192,159.12 $5,325,086.73 $16,803,100.75

** Does not include Internal Service Funds
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GENERAL FUND
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION



Brown County
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2024

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Brown County is a general law county operating under Vernon’s Civil Statutes in the State of
Texas. The County operates under a County Judge-Commissioners Court form of government
and provides the following services: County and District records recording and retention,
Veterans Administration, Vehicle Registration, County and District Judicial Systems, Sheriff
Department, Jail, Fire Protection, Ambulance Service, Justices of the Peace, Indigent Health
Care, 911 Emergency supervision, Agriculture Extension Service, County Road Maintenance,
and various allotments to other entities for various services available to the public.

The financial statements of the county have been prepared in conformity with general accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units except when the application of
GAAP would make the financial statements difficult to read or less meaningful.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more
significant of the government’s accounting policies are described below.

¢ REPORTING ENTITY
In evaluating how to define the County, for financial reporting purposes, the County
Auditor has considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential
component unit in the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in
GAAP. The basic, but not the only, criterion for including a potential component unit in
the reporting entity is the governing body’s ability to exercise oversight responsibility.
The most significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other
manifestations of the ability to exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not
limited to, the selection of governing authority, the designation of management, the
ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters. The
other criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from
the reporting entity is the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of
whether the County is able to exercise oversight responsibilities.

1. Included in the reporting entity are all funds of Brown County. Escrow Type bank
accounts of revenue producing Departments are included in the appropriate funds of
the County as accounts receivable,

2. Excluded from the reporting entity are Adult and Juvenile Probation F unds. The
funding of these services is from the State of Texas and Probation fees. These funds
must be used exclusively for probation programs. Brown County has no control over
the expenditure of these funds. Trust and similar funds established at judicial decree
for the benefit of others were excluded because the County receives no benefit from
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these funds and they are not the property of the County. District Attorney State of
Texas funds are excluded.

* FUND ACCOUNTING
The accounts of the County are organized on the basis of funds or account groups, each
considered to be a separate accounting entity. The Operations of each fund or account
group are summarized by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts which
include its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenses or expenditures. The
following funds and groups of accounts are used by the County:

Governmental Fund Types:

1. General Funds: These funds represent general operating funds of the county. All
financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund are
accounted for in the General Funds, The following funds are included in the
account group “General Funds” of Brown County:
® (010) General Fund

2. Road and Flood Funds: These funds represent funds dedicated to expenses
related to road and bridge maintenance, rehabilitation and construction.

(021) Precinct #1 Fund

e (022) Precinct #2 Fund
e (023) Precinct #3 Fund
e (024) Precinct #4 Fund
¢ (025) Road and Flood Fund

3. Debt Service Funds: The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the
accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long term debt. Long
term debt refers to certificates of obligation and tax notes. This fund utilizes ad
valorem taxes for payment of principal and interest on long term debt. The
following fund is included in the account group “Debt Service Funds”:

e (060) Debt Service Fund

4. Special Revenue Funds: Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the
proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for
specific purposes. The following funds are included in the account group
“Special Revenue Funds” of Brown County:

(011) County Attorney Forfeiture Fund

(012) Justice Court Technology Fund

(013) Courthouse Security Fund

(014) County Attorney Hot Check Fund

(015) District Attorney Forfeiture Fund

(016) District Attorney SSOPF Fund

(017) Sheriff Department Contribution Fund

e o © © o o @
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(018) Sheriff Training Fund

(019) Indigent Defense Fund

(020) Contingency Emergency Fund

(026) County Attorney Forfeiture

(030) Records Preservation Fund

(031) Alternative Dispute Resolution Fund
(032) District Court Reporter Service Fee Fund
(033) Abandoned Vehicle Fund

(034) Sheriff Forfeiture Fund

(035) Equitable Forfeiture Sharing Fund

(036) Inmate Phone Fund

(038) Election Administration Fund

(039) D.A. Equitable Forfeiture Sharing Fund
(041) CCL Drug Court/SA Donation Fund
(042) County Attorney Donation Fund

(043) Pre Trial Diversion Fund

(044) District Clerk Archive Fund

(045) Records Archive Fee Fund

(046) District Clerk’s Record Management Fund
(047) State Disbursement Fund

(048) Court Records Preservation Fund

(049) Surveyor Fund

(050) Law Library Fund

(053) D.A. Professional Fund

(054) Violence Against Women Fund

(055) Federal Emergency Management Fund
(056) County Clerk Tech Fund

(057) District Clerk Tech Fund

(061) Rural Addressing Fund

(064) EPP County Fund

(065) Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund
(066) SCAAP Fund

(082) Voter Registration Fund

(084) Tax Assessor Collector Penalty and Interest Fund
(086) Court Initiated Guardianship Fund

(096) District Clerk Records Management Fund
(097) Vital Records Preservation Fund

(098) Records Management Fund

. Capital Projects Funds: The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for major
capital expenditures requiring a period of time to complete. The sources of
revenue are transfers from other funds and sale of Certificates of Obligation or tax
notes incurred for capital improvements. The following funds are included in the
account group “Capital Projects Funds”:
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e (062) Capital Projects Fund

6. General Long Term Debt Fund: The General Long Term Debt Fund is used to
account for long term liabilities to be financed from governmental funds. The
following funds are included in the account group “Long Term Debt Funds”:

e (063) Long Term Debt Fund

7. Internal Service Funds: The Internal Service Funds are used to account for
clearing house transactions

e (040) Jury Fund
e (085) Payroll Fund
e (087) Conduit Fund
* (088) Court of Appeals Fund
e (090) Brown County Medical FSA Fund
e (099) Operations Clearing Fund
BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its
measurement focus. All governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial
resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and
current liabilities generally are included on the balance sheet. Operating statements of
these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and decreases
(i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets.

The modified accrual basis of accounting is used by all governmental fund types. Under
the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to
accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available). “Measurable” means the
amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means collectible within the
current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period.
The County considers property taxes as available if they are collected within the fiscal
year. All other revenues collected within the fiscal year by revenue producing
departments are considered available, even though the amounts may not be forwarded to
the County Treasurer before the end of the fiscal year.

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred. Principal and
interest on general long term debt are recorded as fund liabilities.

Those revenues susceptible to accrual are service fees, fines, and other revenue collected
by departments during the fiscal year but not reported to or paid to the County Treasurer
until the following year.

The county reports deferred revenue on its combined balance sheet. Deferred revenues
arise when potential revenue does not meet both the measurable and available criteria for
recognition in the current year.
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BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The Commissioners Court adopts an annual budget for all Governmental Fund Types.
The annual budget is prepared in accordance with the basis of accounting utilized by all

funds.

During the year, the Commissioners Court may adopt amendments to the original
adopted budget as needed. All annual budget appropriations lapse at fiscal end year.

ENCUMBRANCES
The County does not encumber expenditures.

CASH AND INVESTMENTS

The county maintains cash applicable to each fund within the respective fund.
Investments consist solely in Certificates of Deposit in Texas Bank of Brownwood,
Brown County’s depository bank. The investments are maintained in an investment pool
that is available for use by all funds. Each fund type’s portion of this pool is reflected in
the balance sheet of each fund. Except for Certificates of Obligation and tax note related
transactions, the County conducts all its banking transactions with the depository bank.

1. At September 30, 2024, the carrying amount of the County’s
Certificates of Deposit was $ 15,488,844.47.

2. At September 30, 2024, the carrying amount of checking accounts was
$2,897,667.46. Total Cash balances are secured by FDIC coverage
and additional securities pledged by the depository bank.

The County records all interest revenues earned from investment activities in the
respective funds. Investments are stated at cost and all investment activities are
conducted through the depository bank.

INVENTORIES

The County records no inventories.

COMPENSATED ABSENCES

The County allows employees to accumulate vacation time not to exceed 20 days to the
succeeding year. Vacation time in excess of 20 days is forfeited by the employee.

Unused vacation time is compensated only if an employee voluntarily terminates
employment with earned vacation time.
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The County allows employees to accumulate sick time not to exceed 20 days. Unused
sick time will not be paid to the employee at any time.

No compensated absences are accrued on the books of the County because of the
uncertainty that such liability would exist in the future.

PROPERTY TAX

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. Taxes are levied
on October 1 and are payable on or before January 31 of the following year. All unpaid
taxes become delinquent February 1 of the following year. The County contracts with
the Brown County Appraisal District to collect its property taxes. County property tax
revenues are recognized when collected. Uncollected property taxes are recognized as
deferred ad valorem tax revenue.

PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Fixed assets used in governmental fund type operations are accounted for in General
Fixed Assets Group of Accounts, rather than in governmental funds.

INTERFUND RECEIVABLES/PAYABLES

The County does not allocate revenues and expenditures between funds. All revenues
and expenditures are recorded in the appropriate fund. The inter-fund receivables are the
result of minor adjustments to record revenue or expenditures within the appropriate fund
and to provide cash to funds when a temporary shortage occurs.

NOTES PAYABLE, CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION AND TAX NOTES

Brown County funds certain capital purchases through conventional notes payable,
certificates of obligation, and tax notes. All outstanding obligations are backed by the
full faith and credit of the County.

o Note Payables are utilized to fund smaller projects within Brown County. Each
fund reflects the amount required to retire the net principal and interest due for
that fiscal year, with the total amount of the debt reflected on the balance sheet.
Principal and interest payments are secured by revenue acquired though sources
other than ad valorem taxes.

o Certificates of Obligation are utilized to fund major projects within Brown
County. C.O.s are utilized to fund capital expenditures necessitating long term
(over 7 years) debt structuring. Payment is guaranteed by the collection of ad
valorem taxes. On December 15, 2015 certificates were issued for $5,055,000
and $1,520,000, which were respectively used for energy upgrades to existing
county infrastructures and the building of a new Elections/Treasurer building. On
February 9, 2017, an additional tax note for $530,000 was issued for
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energy upgrades to the Elections/Treasurer building. On December 20, 2020 tax
notes were issued for $4,420,000.00 and $2,045,000.00 respectively for
refinancing the 2015 and 2017 certificates and infrastructure projects.

Tax Notes are utilized to fund major projects within Brown County.

The County is current on all payments of principal and interest.

e CAPITALIZED INTEREST

No interest expense for any capital project construction has been capitalized.

¢ LONG TERM DEBT SCHEDULES

TAX SUPPORTED DEBT REQUIREMENTS

BrowN County, TX
$530,000 SERIES 2015 Tax NOTES

PERI0D ENDING PRINCIPAL INTEREST DEBT SERVICE
09/30/2017 220,000.00 369,490.88 6,575,000.00
09/30/2018 370,000.00 216,197.50 5,985,000.00
09/30/2019 380,000.00 207,973.50 5,605,000.00
09/30/2020 390,000.00 197,378.70 5,215,000.00
09/30/2021 400,000.00 186,533.90 4,815,000.00
09/30/2022 415,000.00 174,258.60 4,400,000.00
09/30/2023 425,000.00 161,499.96 3,975,000.00
09/30/2024 435,000.00 147,282.20 3,540,000.00
09/30/2025 455,000.00 132,687.20 3,085,000.00
09/30/2026 470,000.00 118,314.96 2,615,000.00
09/30/2027 485,000.00 100,298.56 2,130,000.00
09/30/2028 500,000.00 82,610.96 1,630,000.00
09/30/2029 525,000.00 64,532.16 1,105,000.00
09/30/2030 545,000.00 43,633.26 560,000.00
09/30/2031 560,000.00 22,124.20

6,575,000.00 2,223,376.54

Paid 100% December 20/2020
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BROWN COUNTY, TX

$530,000 SERIES 2017 TAX NOTES

PERIOD ENDING PRINCIPAL INTEREST DEBT SERVICE
09/30/2018 29,114.72 29,114.72
09/30/2019 100,000.00 18,650.00 118,650.00
09/30/2020 100,000.00 15,650.00 115,650.00
09/30/2021 105,000.00 12,400.00 117,400.00
09/30/2022 110,000.00 8,725.00 118,725.00
09/30/2023 115,000.00 4,600.00 119,600.00
530,000.00 89,139.72 619,139.72
Paid 100% December 20/2020
BRrOwN COUNTY, TX
SERIES 2020 REFUNDING TAX NOTES & SERIES 2020
PERIOD ENDING PRINCIPAL INTEREST DEBT SERVICE
2021 505,000.00 44,038.41 5,960,000.00
2022 775,000.00 101,982.90 5,185,000.00
2023 805,000.00 72,237.50 4,380,000.00
2024 815,000.00 65,577.50 3,565,000.00
2025 825,000.00 55,390.00 2,740,000.00
2026 835,000.00 44,665.00 1,905,000.00
2027 370,000.00 33,392.50 1,535,000.00
2028 375,000.00 27,657.50 1,160,000.00
2029 380,000.00 21,470.00 780,000.00
2030 390,000.00 14,820.00 390,000.00
2031 390,000.00 7,800.00 390,000.00
6,465,000.00 492,031.31
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Dept

Gen Fund

Pct 2

Pct 4

OTHER OBLIGATIONS

Description Issue Date Issue Amt Installment  Maturity 9/30/2024
Radio System 05/21/21 $1,037,079.00 Quarterly  07/01/2026 $475,426.03
Equipment 10/01/21 $265,111.90 Yearly 10/01/2024 $251,332.23
Equipment 10/01/21 $259,178.85 Monthly 10/01/2024 $220,580.85

e OTHER INFORMATION

Risk Management: The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft
of, damage to, and destruction of assets; business interruption; errors and omissions;
injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various nature. The
County participates in the Texas Association of Counties intergovernmental Risk Pool
which provides protection for risks of loss. Premiums are paid to the Pool which retains
the risk of loss beyond the County’s policy deductibles. Any losses reported but
unsettled or incurred and not reported, are believed to be insignificant to the County’s
basic financial statements. For the last several years, there have been no significant
reductions of insurance coverage or insurance settlements in excess of insurance
coverage.

Contingent Liabilities and commitments: Amounts received or receivable from
grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. Any disallowed
claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liability of the applicable
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor
cannot be determined at this time although the County expects such amounts, if any, to be
immaterial.
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The County periodically is defendant in various lawsuits. As of September 30, 2024,
after consultation with the County’s Attorney, the county is not aware of any pending or
threatened litigation which would have a material effect on the financial statements.

The District Clerk has invested trust funds at various financial institutions in accordance
with court orders. The County has a fiduciary responsibility over these funds until their
final disposition.

Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Plans

1. Plan Description
The County provides retirement, disability and death benefits for all of its full-
time employees through a nontraditional defined benefit plan in the state-wide
Texas County and District Retirement System (TCDRS). The Board of Trustees
of TCDRS is responsible for the administration of the statewide agent multi-
employer public employee retirement system consisting of 575 nontraditional
defined benefit pension plans. TCDRS issues a comprehensive annual financial
report (CAFR) on a calendar year basis. The CAFR is available upon written
request from the TCDRS Board of Trustees at P. O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas
78768

2. Funding Policy
The County has elected the annually determined contribution rate (variable rate)
plan provisions of the TCDRS ACT. The plan if funded by monthly contributions
from both employee members and the employer based on the covered payroll of
employee members. Under the TCDRS Act, the contribution rate of the employer
is actuarially determined annually as follows:

Plan Year 2023 8.13%
Plan Year 2024 8.00%

The contribution rate payable by the employee members is the rate 5% as adopted

annually by the commissioner’s court with the options available in the TCDRS
Act.
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Concentrations of Credit Risk

Taxes receivables are due from citizens and businesses within the County’s
boundaries. Risk of loss is immaterial due to wide dispersion of receivables and
because of policies which address procedures for filing property tax liens.

Fines receivable are due from citizens primarily within the County’s boundaries.
Risk of loss is immaterial due to wide dispersion of receivables and the estimated
allowance for uncollectible.

Other Required Disclosures

2024 Grant Expenditures exceeded the $750,000.00 threshold due to American
Rescue Plan Act. As a result, Brown County is exempt from the Single Audit
Requirement and falls under Supplemental Addendum 3 due to grand funding be
less than $10,000,000. Letter of Attestation to be filed upon receipt.
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